
 

South Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee 
agenda 
Date: Tuesday 27 June 2023 

Time: 2.30 pm 

Venue: Amersham Council Chamber, King George V House, King George V Road, 
Amersham HP6 5AW 

Membership: 

T Egleton (Chairman), D Anthony, M Bracken, S Chhokar, P Griffin, G Hollis (Vice-Chairman), 
Dr W Matthews, G Sandy and A Wheelhouse 

Webcasting notice 

Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
being filmed. 

You should be aware that the council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act. 
Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the council’s 
published policy. 

Therefore by entering the meeting room, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 
If members of the public do not wish to have their image captured they should ask the 
committee clerk, who will advise where to sit. 

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Legal & Democratic Service 
Director at monitoringofficer@buckinghamshire.gov.uk. 

Public Speaking 

If you have any queries concerning public speaking at Planning Committee meetings, 
including registering your intention to speak, please speak to a member of the Planning 
team – planning.cdc@buckinghamshire.gov.uk 01494 732950. Please refer to the Guide to 
Public Speaking at Planning Committee here. 

  

mailto:monitoringofficer@buckinghamshire.gov.uk
mailto:planning.cdc@buckinghamshire.gov.uk
https://buckinghamshire.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13577


Agenda Item 
 

Page No 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  
    
2 Declarations of Interest  
    
3 Minutes 3 - 4 
 To note the minutes of the meeting held on 30 May 2023. 

 
 

 
Planning Applications 
  
4 PL/23/0768/FA - The Stoke Poges School, Rogers Lane, Stoke Poges, 

Buckinghamshire, SL2 4LN 
5 - 12 

    
5 PL/23/1174/FA - Walters Court, 811 Bath Road, Burnham, 

Buckinghamshire, SL6 0PR 
13 - 24 

    
6 Date of Next Meeting  
 Tuesday 25 July 2023 at 2.30pm 

 
 

 
7 Availability of Members Attending Site Visits (if required)  
 To confirm members’ availability to undertake site visits on Monday 24 

July 2023, if required 
 

 

 
If you would like to attend a meeting, but need extra help to do so, for example because of 
a disability, please contact us as early as possible, so that we can try to put the right support 
in place. 

For further information please contact: Liz Hornby on 01494 421261, email 
democracy@buckinghamshire.gov.uk. 



 

 

South Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee 
minutes 
Minutes of the meeting of the South Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee held on 
Tuesday 30 May 2023 in Amersham Council Chamber, King George V House, King George V 
Road, Amersham HP6 5AW, commencing at 2.30 pm and concluding at 3.45 pm. 

Members present 

T Egleton, D Anthony, P Bass, M Bracken, S Chhokar, P Griffin, G Hollis, J MacBean, G Sandy 
and A Wheelhouse 

Others in attendance 

L Hornby, G Mansfield, B Robinson and K Stubbs 

Apologies 

Dr W Matthews 

Agenda Item 
 
1 Appointment of Vice-Chairman 
 Members noted the appointment of Councillor Guy Hollis as the Vice-Chairman of 

the South Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee for the Municipal Year 
2023/2024. 
  

2 Declarations of Interest 
 Councillor J MacBean: Planning Application PL/22/4395/VRC – declared an interest 

as some of the objectors were known to her. She declared she had an open mind 
and would listen to the debate before reaching a decision. 
  
Councillor A Wheelhouse: Planning Application PL/22/4395/VRC – declared an 
interest due to her being the Chair of the Beaconsfield Society and a member of the 
Society’s planning sub-committee, but took no part in the objection submitted by 
the Society. She declared also that she was a member of Beaconsfield Town 
Council’s Planning Committee but did not vote on that committee. She declared she 
had an open mind and would listen to the debate before reaching a decision. 
  

3 Minutes 
 The minutes of the meetings held on 2 May 2023 and 17 May 2023 were agreed as 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 

an accurate record.  
  

4 PL/22/4395/VRC - Land South of Longbottom Lane and East of Amersham Road, 
Beaconsfield, Buckinghamshire 

 Variation of condition 6 (parking and access) of planning permission 98/01200/OUT 
(Pay as you play practice golf facility (Renewal of Planning Permission 
S/92/0900/FF)) to allow revision of access design and amendment of visibility splay 
detail (part retrospective). 
  
This application was the subject of a site visit.  
  
Members noted the written update.  
  
Following a full debate, Members voted in favour of the motion to delegate approval 
to officers subject to an additional condition requiring the applicant to submit a 
scheme for reinstatement of the hedge along the highway boundary, beyond the 
visibility splay and access approved, such scheme to be considered in consultation 
with the Chairman.  
  
Speaking as Ward Member: Councillor A Cranmer 
Speaking as Councillor: Councillor A Wood 
Speaking in objection: Mr J Fitzsimons 
Speaking on behalf of the applicant: Mr J Litton, KC 
  
It was proposed by Councillor D Anthony and seconded by Councillor G Hollis. 
  

Resolved: that the application be approved subject to the additional 
condition referred to above.  

  
5 Date of Next Meeting 
 Tuesday 27 June 2023 at 2.30pm. 

  
6 Availability of Members Attending Site Visits (if required) 

  

Page 4



 

Buckinghamshire Council 
www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk  

 
 

Report to South Area Planning Committee 

Application Number: PL/23/0768/FA 

Proposal: Extension of rubber mulch surfacing on school field. 

 

Site location: The Stoke Poges School 
 Rogers Lane 
 Stoke Poges,  
 Buckinghamshire 
 SL2 4LN 

 

Applicant: The 
[...]
ormed about the request submitted by the Sports England.  

• The applicant was provided the opportunity to submit additional information to 
the scheme to address the issues raised by Sport England. 

• The application was considered by the Planning Committee where the 
applicant/agent had the opportunity to speak to the committee and promote the 
application. 

8.0 Recommendation: Conditional Permission. Subject to the following conditions: - 

1. The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later than the 
expiration of three years beginning from the date of this decision notice. (SS01) 
Reason: To comply with the provisions of Section 91(1) (a) of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990 (or any statutory amendment or re-enactment thereof).  

 
2. The materials to be used in the construction of the finishing surfaces of the development 

hereby permitted shall be as per the details on the plans.  
 Reason: To safeguard the visual amenities of the area. (Policy GB1 and EP3 of the South Bucks 

District Local Plan (adopted March 1999) refers.) 
 
3. The development to which this planning permission relates shall be undertaken solely in 

accordance with the following drawings: 

List of approved plans: 

Received Plan Reference 

27 Mar 2023 Location Plan 

28 Mar 2023 Site Plan 

18 May 2023 Proposed Site plan 

  

Page 8



APPENDIX A:  Consultation Responses and Representations 
 
Councillor Comments 
No comments received.  
 
Parish/Town Council Comments 
No comments made.  
 
Consultation Responses  
 
Sports England 
 
Initially raised concerns and requested for an additional information, which was submitted during 
the course of the application. Following the submission of additional plan, Sports England has 
confirmed that the proposal would meet their E3 and E5 exceptions, which are as: 
E5 - 'The proposed development affects only land incapable of forming part of a playing pitch and 
does not:  

• reduce the size of any playing pitch  
• result in the inability to use any playing pitch (including the maintenance of adequate safety 

margins and run-off areas);  
• reduce the sporting capacity of the playing field to accommodate playing pitches or the 

capability to rotate or reposition playing pitches to maintain their quality;  
• result in the loss of other sporting provision or ancillary facilities on the site; or  
• prejudice the use of any remaining areas of playing field on the site.' 

 
E3 - 'The proposed development is for an indoor or outdoor facility for sport, the provision of which 
would be of sufficient benefit to the development of sport as to outweigh the detriment caused 
by the loss, or prejudice to the use, of the area of playing field.' 
 
The proposed development of laying a new all-weather surface would not interfere with the 
existing playing facilities and would be acceptable.  

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX B:  Site Location Plan 

 
 
Do not scale – this map is indicative only 
Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller of Her Majesty’s Stationary Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. Buckinghamshire Council, PSMA 
Licence Number 100023578 

Page 11

Appendix 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Buckinghamshire Council 
www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk  

 

 
Report to South Area Planning Committee 

Application Number: PL/23/1174/FA 

Proposal: Two-storey demountable building comprising 12 
apartments (3x one bed and 9x two bed) (use class C3) to 
provide interim residential accommodation to homeless 
households with associated car parking, private and 
shared amenity space, landscaping and other ancillary 
works (a further temporary permission for a period of 5 
years is sought). 

 

Site location: Walters Court 
 811 Bath Road 
 Burnham 
 Buckinghamshire  

 

Applicant: Buckinghamshire Council 
[...]
d shared amenity space, landscaping and other ancillary works. 
(Temporary permission for a period of 10 years is sought). 

3.5 PL/18/2845/NMA - Accepted, 5 September 2018 - Non material amendment to 
planning permission 17/02391/FUL (Two-storey demountable building comprising 12 
apartments (3 x one bed and 9 x two bed) (class C3) to provide interim residential 
accommodation to homeless households with associated car parking, private and 

Page 14



shared amenity space, landscaping and other ancillary works. (Temporary permission 
for a period of 10 years is sought) to allow change in surface material from paving to 
macadam, consolidation of plant room, relocation of bin store and change in cladding 
to render. 

3.6 PL/19/1396/NMA - Accepted, 23 May 2019 - Non material amendment to planning 
permission 17/02391/FUL (Two-storey demountable building comprising 12 
apartments (3 x one bed and 9 x two bed) (class C3) to provide interim residential 
accommodation to homeless households with associated car parking, private and 
shared amenity space, landscaping and other ancillary works. (Temporary permission 
for a period of 10 years is sought) to allow replacement of the metal railing with 
featheredge fence, omit soft landscaping to private patio and omit the canopy in the 
cycle parking. 

4.0 Summary of Representations 

4.1 The Parish Council raised no objections to the proposals. 

5.0 Policy Considerations and Evaluation 

• National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF), February 2019. 
• Planning Practice Guidance 
• National Design Guidance, October 2019 
• South Bucks Core Strategy Development Plan Document - Adopted February 2011 
• South Bucks District Local Plan - Adopted March 1999 Consolidated September 2007 

and February 2011;  
• South Bucks District Council Residential Design Guide Supplementary Planning 

Document (SPD) - Adopted October 2008 
• Chiltern and South Bucks Townscape Character Study 2017 
• Burnham Beeches Special Area of Conservation 
[...]
knowledged that such a marketing exercise has not yet been undertaken, and 
one has not been submitted in support of this current application.  However, it is 
considered that there have been extenuating circumstances in this instance that can 
justify the lack of a marketing exercise at present.  These circumstances consist of the 
fact that the majority of the period since the original temporary permission was 
granted, has been significantly affected by Covid.  As a result, it would have been 
difficult to compile an accurate marketing review, as the market conditions have been 
severely impacted upon by Covid, and would not have resulted in a true representation 
of the level of need/demand for commercial premises.  It is considered reasonable 
therefore to allow further time for an appropriate marketing exercise to be undertaken 
within an environment that has now adapted to the effects of Covid and changes in 
business practices and needs.  It is considered that a period of 5 years to compile such 
information is sufficient and appropriate to provide an accurate understanding of a 
commercial demand for these properties.  When combined with the continued need 
for the temporary accommodation, it is considered that the granting of a further 
temporary permission for 5 years meets current demands and need for the site, as well 
as providing an opportunity to review the situation in the future, but within a 
reasonable timeframe. 

Transport matters and parking 
Core Strategy Policies: 
CP7 (Accessibility and transport) 
Local Plan Saved Policies:  
TR5 (Access, highways work and traffic generation) 
TR7 (Traffic generation) 

5.10 The proposed parking provision and vehicular access arrangements, which were 
previously considered acceptable, would remain unchanged.  On this basis, the 
Councils Highways Officer raises no objections to the proposals. 

5.11 In light of these comments, and on the basis that the existing development remains 
unchanged in terms of parking provision and vehicular access, it is considered that the 
proposal would not lead to any unacceptable highway implications. 

Raising the quality of place making and design 
Core Strategy Policies: 
CP8 (Built and historic environment) 
Local Plan Saved Policies:  
EP3 (The Use, Design and Layout of Development) 

Page 17



EP4 (Landscaping) 
EP6 (Designing to Reduce Crime) 
H9 (Residential development and layout) 

5.12 The layout, design, height, scale and appearance of the development remains as 
currently exists.  It was previously considered that the development would not 
adversely impact upon the character or appearance of the site or locality in general, 
and due to its set back from the highway, would have limited presence within the 
street scene. 

5.13 On this basis, it is considered that the proposals would remain of an acceptable design 
and appearance, not harming the visual amenities of the site or locality in general.  It 
is noted that planning permission has been granted for a row of residential dwellings 
on land to the front of the application site, which if built, would further reduce the 
visual and physical presence of the development within the locality. 

Amenity of existing and future residents 
Local Plan Saved Policies:  
EP3 (The use, design and layout of development) 
EP5 (Sunlight and daylight) 

5.14 Given that the existing accommodation will remain as previously approved and 
constructed, it is considered that it will continue to provide an appropriate level of 
amenity for its occupants, as well as not adversely impacting upon the amenities of 
any neighbouring properties. 

Environmental issues 
Core Strategy Policies: 
CP12 (Sustainable energy) 
CP13 (Environmental and resource management) 
Local Plan Saved Policies:  
EP3 (The use, design and layout of development) 

5.15 The previous permission included a condition that required the submission and 
approval of a land contamination investigation, together with verificati
[...]
licants/agents in a positive and proactive manner by 
offering a pre-application advice service, and as appropriate updating 
applications/agents of any issues that may arise in the processing of their application.  

8.0 Recommendation: Conditional Permission. Subject to the following conditions: 

1. This permission shall be for a limited period only, expiring on 5th July 2028. On or 
before that date the use hereby permitted shall be discontinued and the buildings or 

Page 19



works carried out under this permission shall be removed. During the course of the 
temporary permission the owner will market the site for Use Class B1 and B8 purposes 
in a strategy to be agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority within 6 months 
of the granting of this planning permission, the strategy shall include a timescale for 
submitting an application similar to that permitted under 16/01263/FUL.  

 Reason: To enable a review of the demand of the specific type of residential 
accommodation being provided and to allow time for an appropriate marketing 
exercise of the site to be undertaken. (Policy GB1 of the South Bucks District Local Plan 
(adopted March 1999) and Policy CP10 South Bucks Local Development Framework 
Core Strategy (adopted February 2011) and the NPPF refers). 

 
2. The residential demountable building hereby approved shall only be occupied as 

temporary accommodation to house homeless people identified through the Council's 
Statutory Homeless Duties under Part 7 of the Housing Act 1996.  

 Reason: The design of the development, the location of the site, the level of parking 
provision require that there is strict control over the occupation of the development.  
(Policies GB1, GB4 and EP3 of the South Bucks District Local Plan (Adopted in March 
1999) and Policy CP3 of the South Bucks Local Development Framework Core Strategy 
(adopted February 2011) refer). 

 
3. The scheme for parking and manoeuvring indicated on the submitted plans shall be 

[...]
icence/


 

No vehicles associated with the building operations on the development site shall be parked on the 
public highway so as to cause an obstruction. Any such wilful obstruction is an offence under S137 
of the Highways Act 1980. 

It is an offence under S151 of the Highways Act 1980 for vehicles leaving the development site to 
carry mud onto the public highway. Facilities should therefore be provided and used on the 
development site for cleaning the wheels of vehicles before they leave the site. 

 

SUDS Officer: 

Thank you for the consultation on the above proposal, which we received on 17/04/2023. Having 
reviewed the information submitted to accompany this application, Buckinghamshire Council as the 
Lead Local Flood Authority (LLFA) has no comments on this planning application due to the type of 
the development. 

 

Representations 

None received at the time of drafting report 

 

 

Page 22



APPENDIX B:  Site Location Plan 

 
 
Do not scale – this map is indicative only 
Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller of Her Majesty’s Stationary Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. Buckinghamshire Council, PSMA 
Licence Number 100023578 

Page 23

Appendix 



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	South Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee agenda
	Membership:
	Webcasting notice


	3 Minutes
	Minutes
	South Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee minutes
	Agenda Item



	4 PL/23/0768/FA - The Stoke Poges School, Rogers Lane, Stoke Poges, Buckinghamshire, SL2 4LN
	PL230768FA Appx2

	5 PL/23/1174/FA - Walters Court, 811 Bath Road, Burnham, Buckinghamshire, SL6 0PR
	PL231174FA Walters Court Appx2




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

South Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee 
minutes 
Minutes of the meeting of the South Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee held on 
Tuesday 27 June 2023 in Amersham Council Chamber, King George V House, King George V 
Road, Amersham HP6 5AW, commencing at 2.30 pm and concluding at 2.57 pm. 

Members present 

T Egleton, D Anthony, M Bracken, S Chhokar, P Griffin, G Hollis, Dr W Matthews and 
A Wheelhouse 

Others in attendance 

L Hornby, R Regan, B Robinson, K Sharma and K Stubbs 

Agenda Item 
 
1 Apologies for Absence 
 There were none. 

  
2 Declarations of Interest 
 There were none.  

  
3 Minutes 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 30 May 2023 were agreed as an accurate 

record.  
  

4 PL/23/0768/FA - The Stoke Poges School, Rogers Lane, Stoke Poges, 
Buckinghamshire, SL2 4LN 

 Extension of rubber mulch surfacing on school field.  
  
Members voted unanimously in favour of the motion to grant conditional 
permission subject to an amendment to Condition 2 as follows: 
  

2.      The materials to be used in the construction of the finishing surfaces of the 
development hereby permitted shall be as per the details on the application 
form. 
Reason: To safeguard the visual amenities of the area. (Policy GB1 and EP3 of 
the South Bucks District Local Plan (adopted March 1999) refers.) 

  



 

 

It was proposed by Councillor T Egleton and seconded by Councillor W Matthews. 
  
            Resolved: that the application be approved subject to the amendment to 

Condition 2 as laid out above.  
  

5 PL/23/1174/FA - Walters Court, 811 Bath Road, Burnham, Buckinghamshire, SL6 
0PR 

 Two-storey demountable building comprising 12 apartments (3 x one bed and 9 x 
two bed)(use Class C3) to provide interim residential accommodation to homeless 
households with associated car parking, private and shared amenity space, 
landscaping and other ancillary works (a further temporary permission for a period 
of 5 years is sought). 
  
This application was the subject of a site visit.  
  
Members voted unanimously in favour of the motion to grant conditional 
permission subject to the addition of an Informative reminding the applicant of their 
responsibility to comply with the requirements of Condition 1.  
  
The Committee also agreed that the decision be sent direct to the Cabinet Member 
for Finance & Resources with comments from the Chairman expressing that sites for 
permanent social housing were needed within this area.  
  
It was proposed by Councillor T Egleton and seconded by Councillor S Chhokar. 
  
          Resolved: that the application be granted conditional permission subject to 

the points above.  
  

6 Date of Next Meeting 
 Tuesday 25 July 2023 at 2.30pm. 

  
7   


	South Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee minutes
	Agenda Item


